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AREA OF NEW CONSTITUENCIES — MARCH 2015 (V1.0)

Introduction

There will be 61 constituencies in the 28th General Election,
an increase of three from the 27th General Election.

Elections Saskatchewan (referred to in legislation as

“The Office of the Chief Electoral Officer”) is the
province's independent, impartial election management
body. With a legal mandate established by the Legislative
Assembly of Saskatchewan, it plans, organizes, conducts
and reports on provincial electoral events.

The Saskatchewan Constituency Boundaries Commission
works independently in the province to propose new
constituency boundaries and consults with Saskatchewan
residents to create the new electoral map for their province.

Redistribution

Electoral boundaries are reviewed and revised every 10
years. This allows for changes in the province’s population
to be reflected in the representation in the Legislative
Assembly of Saskatchewan.

The two northern constituencies (Athabasca and
Cumberland) are outside the scope of the Commission.
Their boundaries remain intact, regardless of population
changes. The southern constituencies are redistributed to,
as nearly as possible, allow for an equal population in
each constituency.
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In 2012, the Commission proposed the redistribution of
the current 58 constituencies to a revised 61 constituencies.
The Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan passed Bill 79
(The Representation Act, 2012) into law on May 15, 2013.

The new boundaries will come into effect for the 28th
General Election, scheduled for either November 2, 2015
or April 4, 2016.

While the increase from 58 to 61 constituencies might seem
minor, all but two constituencies have had their boundaries
revised, and some have new names. This highlights

the importance for voters to review their constituency
information before voting in the 28th General Election.

The constituency boundaries in Saskatchewan will be
reviewed again in 2022.

Area of New Constituencies

This report details the geographic area of each of the 61 new
constituencies as portions of the 58 former constituencies.
Each new constituency, listed alphabetically, is broken down
into the parts of former constituencies that comprise it.
Details for these component parts are listed in both area in
square kilometres and per cent of the new constituency’s
total area.
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New Constituency

Arm River - 20,349.1 Square Km

Athabasca - 156,461.0 Square Km

Batoche - 8,406.2 Square Km

AREA OF NEW CONSTITUENCY AS REPRESENTED
BY PERCENT OF FORMER CONSTITUENCIES

Former Constituency

Arm River-Watrous
Humboldt

Last Mountain-Touchwood
Melfort

Rosetown-Elrose

Thunder Creek

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Athabasca

Batoche

Humboldt

Melfort

Prince Albert Northcote
Rosthern-Shellbrook

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Area portion in Square Km

10,910.40
141.84
153.20
212.55

1,113.28
7,817.82
20,349.09

156,461.00
156,461.00

8,089.01
123.18
0.84
1.00
192.21
8,406.24

Per cent

53.62
0.70
0.75
1.04
5.47

38.42

100.00

100.00
100.00

96.23
1.47
0.01
0.01
2.29

100.00

Analysis was completed to six decimal points. Final report numbers have been rounded to two decimal points.
Any areas of former constituencies which constitute less than 0.07 per cent of the new constituency are not reflected in this analysis.
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New Constituency Former Constituency Area portion in Square Km Per cent New Constituency Former Constituency Area portion in Square Km Per cent
Biggar-Sask Valley - 8,061.2 Square Km Cut Knife-Turtleford - 11,124.1 Square Km
Batoche 121.12 1.50 Biggar 238.38 2.14
Biggar 6,341.68 78.67 Cut Knife-Turtleford 10,444.70 93.89
Cut Knife-Turtleford 412.99 5.12 Kindersley 398.27 3.58
Martensville 1,175.71 14.58 Lloydminster 11.82 0.11
Rosthern-Shellbrook 9.70 0.12 Meadow Lake 30.88 0.28
Sum of Area portion in Square Km 8,061.20 100.00 Sum of Area portion in Square Km 11,124.05 100.00
Cannington - 12,542.6 Square Km Cypress Hills - 29,521.4 Square Km
Cannington 12,541.80 99.99 Cypress Hills 26,592.00 90.08
Moosomin 0.77 0.01 Swift Current 1,510.32 5.12
Sum of Area portion in Square Km 12,542.57 100.00 Wood River 1,419.10 4.81
Sum of Area portion in Square Km 29,521.42 100.00

Canora-Pelly - 11,095.3 Square Km

Canora-Pelly 9,956.95 89.74 Estevan - 5,393.0 Square Km

Melville-Saltcoats 506.22 4.56 Cannington 0.57 0.01
Yorkton 632.09 5.70 Estevan 5,392.46 99.99
Sum of Area portion in Square Km 11,095.26 100.00 Sum of Area portion in Square Km 5,393.03 100.00

Carrot River Valley - 18,960.5 Square Km Humboldt-Watrous - 6,561.2 Square Km

Canora-Pelly 4,175.83 22.02 Arm River-Watrous 1,713.92 26.12
Carrot River Valley 14,783.30 77.97 Batoche 129.46 1.97
Kelvington-Wadena 1.34 0.01 Humboldt 4,707.00 71.74
Sum of Area portion in Square Km 18,960.47 100.00 Melfort 10.80 0.16

Sum of Area portion in Square Km 6,561.18 100.00
Cumberland - 163,834.0 Square Km

Cumberland 163,834.00 100.00
Sum of Area portion in Square Km 163,834.00 100.00
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New Constituency Former Constituency Area portion in Square Km Per cent New Constituency Former Constituency Area portion in Square Km Per cent
Indian Head-Milestone - 5,743.5 Square Km Lloydminster - 6,168.6 Square Km
Indian Head-Milestone 5,392.25 93.88 Cut Knife-Turtleford 19.79 0.32
Last Mountain-Touchwood 1.67 0.03 Lloydminster 5,917.95 95.94
Regina Wascana Plains 349.57 6.09 Meadow Lake 230.86 3.74
Sum of Area portion in Square Km 5,743.49 100.00 Sum of Area portion in Square Km 6,168.60 100.00
Kelvington-Wadena - 15,052.2 Square Km Lumsden-Morse - 13,308.1 Square Km
Arm River-Watrous 40.86 0.27 Indian Head-Milestone 2,060.38 15.48
Canora-Pelly 652.87 4.34 Last Mountain-Touchwood 11.06 0.08
Carrot River Valley 91.01 0.60 Moose Jaw Wakamow 1,589.46 11.94
Kelvington-Wadena 14,243.60 94.63 Regina Qu'appelle Valley 584.13 4.39
Melfort 23.83 0.16 Regina Wascana Plains 43.39 0.33
Sum of Area portion in Square Km 15,052.17 100.00 Swift Current 434.09 3.26
Thunder Creek 7,152.17 53.74
Kindersley - 16,913.0 Square Km Weyburn-Big Muddy 392.22 2.95
Biggar 1527.98 9.03 Wood River 1,041.19 7.82
Gran il 142 67 0.25 Sum of Area portion in Square Km 13,308.09 100.00
Kindersley 12,135.90 71.75
PescienidElese 3,206.40 18.96 Martensville-Warman - 475.0 Square Km
Sum of Area portion in Square Km 16,912.95 100.00 Batoche 0.24 0.05
Humboldt 1.95 0.41
Last Mountain-Touchwood - 10,875.0 Square Km Martensville 278.31 58.60
Arm River-Watrous 316.93 501 Saskatoon Northwest 193.40 40.72
Indian Head-Milestone 27.13 0.25 Saskatoon Southeast .06 0.22
Last Mountain-Touchwood 10,483.50 96.40 Sum of Area portion in Square Km 474.96 100.00
Moosomin 0.77 0.01
Thunder Creek 46.63 0.43
Sum of Area portion in Square Km 10,874.96 100.00
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New Constituency

Former Constituency

Meadow Lake - 17,080.9 Square Km

Melfort - 7,855.6 Square Km

Cut Knife-Turtleford
Lloydminster
Meadow Lake
Rosthern-Shellbrook
Saskatchewan Rivers

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Batoche
Humboldt
Melfort

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Melville-Saltcoats - 6,714.8 Square Km

Melville-Saltcoats
Moosomin
Yorkton

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Moose Jaw North - 18.7 Square Km

Moose Jaw North
Thunder Creek

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Moose Jaw Wakamow - 32.6 Square Km

Moose Jaw North
Moose Jaw Wakamow
Thunder Creek

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Area portion in Square Km

26.87
1,337.72
14,679.70
784.80
251.80
17,080.89

450.11
60.02
7,345.48
7,855.61

6,598.00
19.96
96.85

6,714.81

17.56
1.18
18.74

5.70
24.03
2.83
32.56

Per cent

0.16
7.83
85.94
4.59
1.47
100.00

5.73
0.76
93.50
100.00

98.26
0.30
1.44

100.00

93.72
6.28
100.00

17.51
73.79
8.70
100.00
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New Constituency

Moosomin - 11,217.8 Square Km

Former Constituency

Cannington

Indian Head-Milestone
Last Mountain-Touchwood
Melville-Saltcoats
Moosomin

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Prince Albert Carlton - 14.9 Square Km

Batoche
Prince Albert Carlton
Prince Albert Northcote

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Prince Albert Northcote - 54.9 Square Km

Batoche
Prince Albert Carlton
Prince Albert Northcote

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Regina Coronation Park - 6.8 Square Km

Regina Coronation Park
Regina Elphinstone-Centre
Regina Northeast

Regina Qu'appelle Valley

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Area portion in Square Km

10.59
1,428.54
2.58

5.02
9.771.01
11,217.74

0.00
14.82
0.08
14.90

0.18
2.10
52.65
54.93

6.64
0.10
0.02
0.04
6.80

Per cent

0.09
12.73
0.02
0.04
87.10
100.00

0.01
99.43
0.56
100.00

0.33
3.82
95.85
100.00

97.64
1.42
0.37
0.57

100.00
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New Constituency

Former Constituency

Regina Douglas Park - 9.6 Square Km

Regina Dewdney

Regina Douglas Park
Regina Elphinstone-Centre
Regina Northeast

Regina Wascana Plains

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Regina Elphinstone-Centre - 9.7 Square Km

Regina Coronation Park
Regina Dewdney

Regina Elphinstone-Centre
Regina Lakeview

Regina Northeast

Regina Rosemont

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Regina Gardiner Park - 7.0 Square Km

Regina Lakeview - 7.3 Square Km

Regina Dewdney
Regina Northeast
Regina Wascana Plains

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Regina Douglas Park
Regina Elphinstone-Centre
Regina Lakeview

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Area portion in Square Km

2.41
5.14
0.01
1.91
0.1
9.58

0.02
0.01
9.57
0.01
0.02
0.07
9.70

5.28
0.68
1.06
6.97

2.75
0.02
4.53
7.30

Per cent

2517
53.64
0.07
19.93
1.18
100.00

0.22
0.14
98.56
0.12
0.22
0.74
100.00

75.12
9.71
15.17
100.00

37.65
0.33
62.02
100.00
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New Constituency

Regina Northeast - 24.6 Square Km

Regina Pasqua - 31.7 Square Km

Regina Rochdale - 14.1 Square Km

Regina Rosemont - 10.5 Square Km

Former Constituency

Regina Coronation Park
Regina Dewdney

Regina Northeast
Regina Qu'appelle Valley
Regina Wascana Plains

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Regina Lakeview

Regina Qu'appelle Valley
Regina Rosemont
Regina South

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Regina Qu'appelle Valley
Regina Rosemont

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Regina Qu'appelle Valley
Regina Rosemont
Regina Walsh Acres

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Area portion in Square Km

0.17
0.70
18.10
0.05
559
24.61

13.91
12.02
3.29
2.50
31.72

14.10
0.02
14.12

3.09
6.72
0.71
10.52

Per cent

0.67
2.83
73.58
0.19
22.72
100.00

43.85
37.89
10.37
7.89
100.00

99.83
0.17
100.00

29.41
63.87
6.72
100.00
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New Constituency

Regina University - 12.7 Square Km

Former Constituency

Indian Head-Milestone
Regina Douglas Park
Regina South

Regina Wascana Plains

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Regina Walsh Acres - 5.9 Square Km

Regina Coronation Park
Regina Elphinstone-Centre
Regina Qu'appelle Valley
Regina Walsh Acres

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Regina Wascana Plains - 791.9 Square Km

Indian Head-Milestone
Last Mountain-Touchwood
Regina Wascana Plains

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Rosetown-Elrose - 17,117.1 Square Km

Biggar

Cypress Hills
Rosetown-Elrose
Saskatoon Northwest
Saskatoon Southeast
Swift Current
Thunder Creek

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Area portion in Square Km

0.00
2.35
4.13
6.26
12.74

0.06
0.02
0.92
4.90
5.90

BYBESS

0.15
418.23
791.91

2,950.96
17.01
13,746.70
234.17
11.00
24.00
133.22
17,117.06

Per cent

0.01
18.42
32.42
49.15

100.00

1.04
0.28
15.60
83.07
100.00

4717
0.02
52.81
100.00

17.24
0.10
80.31
1.37
0.06
0.14
0.78
100.00
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New Constituency

Former Constituency

Rosthern-Shellbrook - 11,434.1 Square Km

Batoche

Cut Knife-Turtleford
Meadow Lake
Rosthern-Shellbrook
Saskatchewan Rivers

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Saskatchewan Rivers - 18,220.8 Square Km

Saskatoon Centre - 7.2 Square Km

Batoche

Carrot River Valley
Meadow Lake
Melfort
Rosthern-Shellbrook
Saskatchewan Rivers

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Saskatoon Centre
Saskatoon Massey Place
Saskatoon Meewasin
Saskatoon Nutana

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Saskatoon Churchill-Wildwood - 6.1 Square Km

Saskatoon Eastview
Saskatoon Greystone
Saskatoon Nutana
Saskatoon Southeast
Saskatoon Sutherland

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Area portion in Square Km

101.38
873.40
143.28
10,295.40
20.63
11,434.09

18.93
52.10
308.21
12.44
21.25
17,807.90
18,220.83

5.18
1.58
0.19
0.19
7.14

1.10
4.69
0.20
0.02
0.04
6.05

Per cent

0.89
7.64
1.25
90.04
0.18
100.00

0.10
0.29
1.69
0.07
0.12
97.73
100.00

72.46
22.16
2.68
2.71
100.00

18.10
77.50
3.87
0.37
0.65
100.00
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New Constituency

Former Constituency

Saskatoon Eastview - 6.8 Square Km

Saskatoon Eastview
Saskatoon Greystone
Saskatoon Nutana
Saskatoon Southeast

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Saskatoon Fairview - 28.3 Square Km

Saskatoon Centre
Saskatoon Fairview
Saskatoon Massey Place
Saskatoon Northwest
Saskatoon Riversdale

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Saskatoon Meewasin - 8.6 Square Km

Saskatoon Centre
Saskatoon Meewasin
Saskatoon Northwest
Saskatoon Nutana
Saskatoon Silver Springs
Saskatoon Sutherland

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Saskatoon Northwest - 36.4 Square Km

Saskatoon Massey Place
Saskatoon Meewasin
Saskatoon Northwest
Saskatoon Silver Springs
Saskatoon Southeast

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Area portion in Square Km

5.88
0.01
0.72
0.14
6.75

0.16
5.76
0.59
20.78
1.02
28.31

0.86
7.14
0.01
0.01
0.25
0.36
8.63

0.02
13.73
22.23

0.27

0.16
36.41

Per cent

87.13
0.15
10.71
2.01
100.00

0.57
20.35
2.08
73.40
3.60
100.00

10.00
82.70
0.13
0.07
2.93
4.18
100.00

0.04
37.72
61.05

0.74

0.44

100.00
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New Constituency

Saskatoon Nutana - 7.2 Square Km

Former Constituency

Saskatoon Eastview
Saskatoon Greystone
Saskatoon Nutana
Saskatoon Sutherland

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Saskatoon Riversdale - 14.8 Square Km

Saskatoon Centre
Saskatoon Fairview
Saskatoon Northwest
Saskatoon Nutana
Saskatoon Riversdale

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Saskatoon Silverspring-Sutherland - 20.9 Square Km

Saskatoon Silver Springs
Saskatoon Southeast
Saskatoon Sutherland

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Saskatoon Southeast - 8.5 Square Km

Saskatoon Greystone
Saskatoon Southeast

Sum of Area portion in Square Km

Area portion in Square Km

0.01
0.12
7.06
0.01
7.20

0.48
0.03
0.02
0.50
13.77
14.80

12.33
5.00
358

20.86

0.41
8.10
8.51

Per cent

0.09
1.69
98.07
0.15
100.00

3.26
0.19
0.14
3,35
93.05
100.00

59.10
23.96
16.94
100.00

4.81
95.19
100.00
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New Constituency Former Constituency Area portion in Square Km Per cent New Constituency Former Constituency Area portion in Square Km Per cent
Saskatoon Stonebridge-Dakota - 2,484.4 Square Km Swift Current - 28.4 Square Km
Arm River-Watrous 427.80 17.22 Swift Current 28.36 100.00
Humboldt 1,496.49 60.24 Sum of Area portion in Square Km 28.36 100.00
Rosetown-Elrose 58.69 2.36
Saskatoon Eastview 0.21 0.01 The Battlefords - 146.9 Square Km
Saskatoon Southeast 501.15 20.17 Cut Knife-Turtleford 84.62 57 61
Sum of Area portion in Square Km 2,484.34 100.00 Rosthern-Shellbrook 014 0.10
The Battlefords 62.13 42.30
Saskatoon University - 12.4 Square Km Sum of Area portion in Square Km 146.89 100.00
Saskatoon Greystone 1.83 14.83
Saskatoon Nutana 0.03 0.27 Weyburn-Big Muddy - 10,237.8 Square Km
Saskatoon Silver Springs 0.00 0.03 Cannington 179 85 176
Saskatoon Sutherland 10.49 84.86 Estevan 1702.14 16.63
Sum of Area portion in Square Km 12.35 100.00 Indian Head-Milestone 131 0.01
Weyburn-Big Muddy 8,354.52 81.60
Saskatoon Westview - 8.1 Square Km Sum of Area portion in Square Km 10,237.82 100.00
Saskatoon Centre 0.01 0.13
Saskatoon Fairview 0.35 4.32 Wood River - 27,500.7 Square Km
Saskatoon Massey Place 7.36 90.90 Swift Current 236.73 0.86
Saskatoon Meewasin 0.38 4.65 Thunder Creek 809 63 204
Sum of Area portion in Square Km 8.10 100.00 e Eie el 2.951.35 1073
Wood River 23,503.00 85.46
Saskatoon Willowgrove - 40.3 Square Km Sum of Area portion in Square Km 27,500.71 100.00
Saskatoon Silver Springs 11.28 28.00
Saskatoon Southeast 28.38 70.44 Yorkton - 42.9 Square Km
Saskatoon Sutherland 0.63 1.56 Yorkton 4285 0.86
Sum of Area portion in Square Km 40.29 100.00 Sum of Area portion in Square Km 42.85 100.00
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